TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Bank of America, N.A.		12/31/2010	INC. ASSOCIATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kaz, Inc.
Street Address:	250 Turnpike Road
City:	Southborough
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01772
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK

Name:	Kaz USA, Inc.
Street Address:	250 Turnpike Road
City:	Southborough
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01772
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

Name:	Kaz Canada, Inc.
Street Address:	250 Turnpike Road
City:	Southborough
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01772
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2778572	AQUIFER
Registration Number:	1913166	DUNLAP
		TDADEMADIA

TRADEMARK "REEL: 004643 FRAME: 0284

Registration Number:	1619729	DURACRAFT
Registration Number:	1900548	DYNAFILTER
Registration Number:	1099390	ENVIRACAIRE
Registration Number:	2246527	HEALTHMIST
Registration Number:	2033189	SMARTHEAT
Registration Number:	1578861	HEAT EXPRESS
Registration Number:	1626856	SAFEGUARD
Registration Number:	2503264	QUICK HEAT
Registration Number:	1902350	KAZ
Registration Number:	2159150	NATURAL COOL MOISTURE
Registration Number:	1725398	NATURAL MOISTURE
Registration Number:	2027405	NATURAL WARM MOISTURE
Registration Number:	2909058	NOSQUITO
Registration Number:	2882244	NOSQUITO
Registration Number:	2352526	QUIETCARE
Registration Number:	2693582	SMARTTEMP
Registration Number:	2865653	SOFTHEAT
Registration Number:	2216584	SURROUND HEAT
Registration Number:	2265796	SURROUNDSEAL
Registration Number:	2282662	THE SCIENCE OF CLEAN AIR
Registration Number:	1952734	THERASTEAM
Registration Number:	2815932	TURBO
Registration Number:	2331701	TURBO FORCE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (915)225-8081

 Phone:
 9152258000

 Email:
 wbass@hotus.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: William J Bass
Address Line 1: 1 Helen of Troy Plaza
Address Line 4: El Paso, TEXAS 79912

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William J Bass
Signature:	/wjb/
Date:	10/17/2011

REEL: 004643 FRAME: 0285

source=BofA Release l#page1.tif source=BofA Release l#page2.tif source=BofA Release l#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004643 FRAME: 0286

NOTICE

OF

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, **BANK OF AMERICA**, **N.A.**, a national banking association ("Secured Party"), as agent for various lenders, does hereby terminate and release any and all security interests in or liens upon the trademark registrations (the "Trademarks") shown on <u>Schedule 1</u> attached hereto, arising under that certain Credit and Security Agreement dated as of June 27, 2002 (the "Security Agreement"), among Secured Party (as assignee from Banc of America Leasing & Capital, LLC, successor to Fleet Capital Corporation), Kaz, Inc. ("Kaz"), a New York corporation, Kaz USA, Inc. ("KUI"), a Massachusetts corporation (formerly named Honeywell Consumer Products, Inc.), and Kaz Canada, Inc. ("KCI"), a Massachusetts corporation (formerly named Honeywell Consumer Products (Canada) Inc.). As evidence of the liens and security interests arising under the Security Agreement relating to the Trademarks, Secured Party, Kaz, KUI and KCI recorded such Security Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on December 13, 2002, at Reel 002632, Frame 0460.

Secured Party, Kaz, KUI and KCI hereby acknowledge and agree that this notice shall serve to terminate Secured Party's security interests or liens in the Trademarks.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004643 FRAME: 0287

Very truly yours,

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as

agent

By: ____

Alan Tapley

Title: Assistant Vice President

Acknowledged and accepted:

KAZ, INC.

Name: VINCENT D. CARSON

Title: Suplac

KAZ USA, INC.

Name: VWGMD. CAMSON

Title: SIPLOL

KAZ CANADA, INC.

Name: VINCENT D CHAGON

Title: Siples

TRADEMARK REEL: 004643 FRAME: 0288

SCHEDULE 1

Trademark Registrations

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration
Aquifer	2778572
Dunlap (design)	1913166
Duracraft	1619729
Dynafilter	1900548
Enviracaire	1099390
Healthmist	2246527
Smartheat	2033189
Heat Express	1578861
Safeguard	1626856
QUICK HEAT	2503264
Kaz	1902350
Natural Cool Moisture	2159150
Natural Moisture	1725398
Natural Warm Moisture	2027405
Nosquito	2909058
Nosquito	2882244
Quietcare	2352526
Smarttemp	2693582
Softheat	2865653
Surround Heat	2216584
Surroundseal	2265796
The Science of Clean Air	2282662
Therasteam	1952734
Turbo	2815932
Turbo Force	2331701

RECORDED: 10/17/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004643 FRAME: 0289